

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

344

**CM-16548-2017 in/and
CWP-14528-2009 (O&M)
Date of Decision : 20.11.2017**

St. Soldier College of Education

..... Petitioner

Versus

State of Punjab and others

..... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE AJAY TEWARI

Present : Mr. D.V. Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Sameer Sachdeva, Advocate &
Mr. Bhupeshwar Jaswal, Advocate
for the petitioner.

Mr. Aditya Sharda, A.A.G., Punjab.

Mr. Amrit Paul, Advocate
for respondents No.2 and 3.

Mr. Sandeep Jasuja, Advocate
for respondent No.4.

AJAY TEWARI, J. (Oral)

By this petition the petitioner -College has claimed that it wrongly been denied the affiliation by the respondent No.3 – Guru Nanak Dev University for the year 2009-2010 for one unit of M.Ed. Course.

It is not disputed that during the pendency of this petition the petitioner-College has been provisionally running the M.Ed course under interim orders of this Court. By application bearing CM No.16548

of 2017 the petitioner-College wants to place on record certain information in the form of documents Annexures P-14 and P-15 which it has received under the Right to Information Act from the Guru Nanak Dev University Amritsar. Notice of the application has been issued but no reply has been filed which clearly shows that placing of the said documents on record is not disputed by the respondent Nos.2&3-Guru Nank Dev University, Amritsar. Consequently, the application is allowed and the documents Annexures P-14 and P-15 are taken on record.

Today, the counsel for the respondent-University has suggested that this controversy can be ended by directing the respondent-University to reconsider the case of the appellant for affiliation after keeping in view the document Annexure P-15.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner-College states that he would have no objection to this course of action but prays that in case the University now agrees to grant affiliation to the petitioner-College it should regularise the running of the course for the past 7 years.

I am sure that if the University now decides to grant affiliation to the petitioner-College it would also consider in the same spirit the issue of regularizing the running of the course for the past 7 years under the interim order of this Court. Let the necessary exercise be now done within a period of 2 months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this order and till then the interim order will continue.

Petition stands disposed of in the above terms.

Since the main case has been decided, the pending civil miscellaneous application, if any, also stands disposed of.

**(AJAY TEWARI)
JUDGE**

November 20, 2017
ashish

Whether speaking/reasoned - Yes/No

Whether reportable - Yes/No